## **RESOLUTION NO. 2020-06-\_\_\_ (R)**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS, APPROVING THE ALLOCATION OF COLLIN COUNTY EMERGENCY HOUSING AND LIVING ASSISTANCE (EHLA) GRANT FUNDING, FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, TO THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City Council accepts CARES Act Funding, from Collin County, through the Department of the Treasury, in the amount of \$6,889,619 and authorizes the City Manager, or Designee, to administer the funds; and

WHEREAS, the Collin County EHLA Committee, with representatives from the Cities of Plano, Frisco, Allen and McKinney, met to make funding recommendations based on responses to the EHLA RFQ;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

Section 1. The following funding recommendations for the City of McKinney Collin County EHLA CARES Act funding are hereby adopted:

Catholic Charities	\$2,966,666
Jewish Family Services	\$1,225,000
Community Lifeline	\$200,000
Wellness Center of Collin County	\$80,000
Assistance Center of Collin County	\$98,000
All (Allen) Community Outreach	\$1,498,699
Food Cards	\$525,000
Admin	\$296,254 <b>\$6,889,619</b>

Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, ON THE 2nd DAY OF JUNE, 2020.

	CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS
	GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor
ATTEST:	
EMPRESS DRANE, City Secretary	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney	